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A statement of the proceedings relative to insolvent debtors of the United 
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January 7, 1845. 
Read, and laid upon the table. 

Treasury Department, January 4, 1845. 
Sir: In compliance with the 8th section of the act of March 2, 1831 > 

“ for the relief of certain insolvent debtors of the United States,” I have 
the honor to transmit the following statement. 

GEORGE M. BIBB, 
Secretary.of the Treasury. 

Hon. John W. Jones, 
Speaker House of Reps. 



Statement presented to Congress, by the Secretary of the Treasury, in pursuance of the 8th section of u An act for the relief 
of certain insolvent debtors of the United States,” approved March 2, 1831. 

I© 

Names of applicants under 
the several acts. 

Nature of debt. Principal. Surety. Amount of 
debt. 

How disposed of. 

J. Meany 
John Benson 
Edward Macomber - 
Ferdinand Knight - 
Jacob Knight 
J. F. Burgoyne 
F. Barker - 
G. Lane 
J. Kershon - 
E. E. Hoadlette 
D. Deblois - 
J. Archer 
A. G. Smith 
J. L. C. Amee 
William Osborne 
J. Dunham 
William Kellogg 
S. Knight - 
M. Nesbitt. - 
M. Kinsman 
E. H. Nicholl 
H. Wain - 
Arthur Hirst 
W. W, Doughty 

Duty bonds 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Direct tax bond 
Duty bonds 

do 
dc 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Principal 

Principal 

Principal and 
Principal 

Principal and 

Principal 

Principal 
Principal 

Principal and 
Principal 
Principal 

Surety 

Surety 
Surety 

Surety 
Surety 
Surety 
Surety 
Surety 
Surety 
Surety 

Surety 
Surety 

Surety 
Surety 
Surety 
Surety 

$1,500 

28~000 
14,000 
37,000 

800 
1,634 
2,788 
1,710 
5,774 

92,582 
21,098 

1,325 
1,325 

104,562 
1,325 
3,014 

520,805 
513 

2,361 
10,000 

113,817 
2,000 

17,000 

Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
To be discharged on payment of $1,600. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Awaiting consent of co surety. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Report returned for further facts, 

D
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N. Mitchell - 
J. Doughty - 
W. Price 
W. Ropes 
John Clark - 
W. Bogart - 
N. H. Olmstead 
H. Healey - 
N. B. Rix - 
Edward Dorr 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Principal 
Principal 

Principal 

Principal and 
Principal 

Surety 
Surety 
Surety 

Surety 
Surety 

1,600 
14,430 
6,200 

15,000 
19,916 

6,000 

1~000 
1,300 

75,000 

Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Returned for amendment. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 
Before commissioners. 

RECAPITULATION. 

Before commissioners 
Returned for amendment 
Awaiting consent of co-surety - 
Report returned for further facts 
Released on condition, (not complied with) 

Total 

30 cases. 
1 case. 
1 “ 

1 “ 

1 “ 

34 

/ 

D
oc. N

o. 86. 
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