28th Congress, 2d Session.

Doc. No. 36.

Ho. OF REP. Treas. Dept.

INSOLVENT DEBTORS OF UNITED STATES.

LETTER

FROM

THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,

TRANSMITTING

A statement of the proceedings relative to insolvent debtors of the United States.

> JANUARY 7, 1845. Read, and laid upon the table.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, January 4, 1845.

SIR: In compliance with the Sth section of the act of March 2, 1831, "for the relief of certain insolvent debtors of the United States," I have the honor to transmit the following statement.

GEORGE M. BIBB, Secretary of the Treasury.

Hon. JOHN W. JONES, Speaker House of Reps.

					and installed		-		
Names of applicants under Nature of debt. the several acts.		Principal.	Surety.		Amount of debt.	How disposed of.			
J. Meany -	-	Duty bonds	-	Principal -			\$1,500	Before commissioners.	
John Benson	-	do	-	-	Surety	-		Before commissioners.	
Edward Macomber	-	do	-	Principal -	- · · ·		28,000	Before commissioners.	
Ferdinand Knight	-	do	-		Surety	-	14,000	Before commissioners.	
Jacob Knight	-	do	-	Principal and	Surety	-	37,000	Before commissioners.	
J. F. Burgoyne	-	do	-	Principal -	_		800	Before commissioners.	
F. Barker		do	-	_	Surety	-	1,634	Before commissioners.	
G. Lane -	-	do	-	_	Surety	-	2,788	To be discharged on payment of \$1,600	
J. Kershon -	-	Direct tax bond	1		Surety	-	1,710	Before commissioners.	
E. E. Hoadlette	-	Duty bonds		Principal and		-	5,774	Before commissioners.	
D. Deblois -		do	-	1	Surety	-	92,582	Before commissioners.	
J. Archer -	-	d¢	-		Surety	-	21,098	Before commissioners.	
A. G. Smith .	-	do	-	<u></u>	Surety		1,325	Before commissioners.	
J. L. C. Amee .	-	do		Principal -			1,325	Before commissioners.	
William Osborne .		do	-		Surety	-	104,562	Before commissioners.	
J. Dunham .	-	do	-		Surety	-	1,325	Before commissioners.	
William Kellogg .	-	do	-	Principal -			3,014	Before commissioners.	
S. Knight -	-	do	-	Principal -			520,805	Before commissioners.	
M. Nesbitt -	.	do		r	Surety	-	513	Before commissioners.	
M. Kinsman .	_	do			Surety		2,361	Before commissioners.	
E. H. Nicholl		do	-	-	Surety		10,000	Awaiting consent of co-surety.	
H. Waln -		do	_	Principal and			113,817	Before commissioners.	
Arthur Hirst		do		Principal -	Survey		2,000	Before commissioners.	
W. W. Doughty .		do		Principal -	-		17,000	Report returned for further facts.	
	- 1	uo	-	i r morpar «			1 1,000	report returned for further facts,	

Statement presented to Congress, by the Secretary of the Treasury, in pursuance of the 8th section of "An act for the relief of certain insolvent debtors of the United States," approved March 2, 1831.

N. Mitchell -	-		do	1 - 1	Principal -		1.	1,600	Before commissioners.
J. Doughty -	-		do	-	Principal -	-		14,430	Before commissioners.
W. Price -	-	12	do ·	-		_		6,200	Returned for amendment.
W. Ropes -	-	1. A.	do		Principal -	-		15,000	Before commissioners.
John Clark -	-		do		_	Surety		19,916	Before commissioners.
W. Bogart -	-	•	do	-	_	Surety	-	6,000	Before commissioners.
N. H. Olmstead	7		do		Principal and	Surety	-	-	Before commissioners.
H. Healey -	-		do	-	Principal -			1,000	Before commissioners.
N. B. Rix -		1.1.2	do		-	Surety	-	1,300	Before commissioners.
Edward Dorr	-		do			Surety	-	75,000	Before commissioners.
				-			S 1-		

RECAPITULATION.

Before commissioners					30 cases.	
Returned for amendment	-	-	-	-	1 case.	
Awaiting consent of co-surety		12		-	1 "	
Report returned for further facts	3	-	-		1 "	
Released on condition, (not con	nplied with)			-	1 "	
	Total				34	
					_	

Doc. No. 36

